“RESOLVED THAT in reconfirmation of resolution passed at the Annual General Meeting held on 3rd August, 
2012, the consent of the Company be and is hereby accorded under the provisions of Section 180 (1) (c) of 
the Companies Act, 2013, to the Board of Directors of the company for borrowing from time to time all such 
sums of money not exceeding Rs.250,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Hundred Fifty Crores) as they may deem requisite 
for the purpose of the business of the company, notwithstanding that moneys to be borrowed together with 
moneys already borrowed by the Company (apart from temporary loans obtained from the Company’s bankers 
in the ordinary course of business) will exceed the aggregate of the paid-up capital of the Company and its free